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GGE, a. s. 
Annual Report for 2016

1.   ADDRESS BY THE GENERAL  
DIRECTOR

Not only Slovak and regional, but also the whole European energy 
sector have gone through important changes. Such changes have 
brought challenges based on their nature, as well as opportunities 
for those prepared. Hence, since the beginning of the GGE group 
we have emphasized flexibility, diversification, and mainly an 
active approach to market changes and creating new growth 
opportunities.

For that reason, we at GGE, have gradually expanded the portfolio 
created at the beginning of energy sales with own production, 
engineering, and building management. Such varied portfolio 
proved itself prudent during 2016 as well. Elgas, reseller of energy 
to end-consumers in our group, has achieved excellent gas sales by 
increasing its volume by 28% compared to the previous year. Also 
successful was TEPLÁREŇ Považská Bystrica, which managed to 
optimize costs in 2016 by 4.11%. At the same time, this value went 
directly into increased profits. Finally, I would also like to mention 
Teplo GGE, which, despite the warmer winter, stayed at same level 
of heat sold compared to 2015, the decrease in sold heat was not 
large, it amounted to only 1.6%. 

2016 was characterized by the further growth phase of our group. 
After the entry of a new strategic investor, last year we started the 
consolidation of assets by the merger of companies. The accounting 

economic result was consequently affected, and this consolidation 
is a precondition for future growth.

Last year we also continued to expand our regional strategic 
presence with the acquisition of new manufacturing sources in the 
Slovak Republic and neighbouring Poland. We are confident that our 
experience, flexibility and abilities will bring profit, and that we’ll 
transfer some savings resulting from synergies on to our clients - 
customers.

I am glad that the GGE group, which will celebrate its 10th 
anniversary in 2017, enters its next decade well prepared. Prepared 
for changes in the energy sector, as well as in the whole industry 
and Europe. I believe that these changes will be positive for the 
energy sector, as well as for us and you - our partners. 
  

                                                                                     Roland Tóth,
Chairman of the Board of Directors, GGE a. s.
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Business name: GGE a. s.
Registered office: Pekná cesta 6, 834 03 Bratislava
ID: 472 578 14
VAT: 2120099641
VAT number: SK2120099641

Legal form: joint stock company

Date of establishment:  2. June 2015

Amount of registered capital: EUR 25,001

Statutory body: Alberto Signori – Chairman
 Steven Johnson – Deputy Chairman
 Max Helmore – Deputy Chairman
 Mathieu Lief – Deputy Chairman
 Rudolf Pradla – Member
 Miroslav Struž – Member
 Roland Tóth – Member
 Pavol Bero – Member

Website: www.gge.sk 

2.   PROFILE AND SUBJECT OF BUSINESS

2.1  GGE A. S. COMPANY
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      SUBJECT OF BUSINESS: 

PURCHASE OF GOODS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
THEIR SALE TO FINAL CUSTOMERS (RETAIL 
SALE) WITHIN FREE TRADE

RENTING REAL ESTATES, RESIDENTIAL 
AND NON-RESIDENTIAL PREMISES WITH 
THE PROVISION OF OTHER THAN BASIC 
SERVICES RELATED TO RENT

MEDIATION ACTIVITY WITHIN THE 
SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

BUSINESS CONSULTANCY WITHIN THE 
SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

ECONOMIC, ORGANIZATIONAL AND 
ACCOUNTING CONSULTANCY

FACTORING AND FORFEITING WITHIN 
THE SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION ACTIVITY 
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

LEASING ACTIVITY WITHIN THE 
SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

BOOKKEEPING
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      SUBJECT OF BUSINESS: 

PRODUCTION, SUPPLY 
AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY

SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION OF GAS

PRODUCTION, SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION 
OF HEAT AND HOT WATER

ADMINISTRATION OF RESIDENTIAL 
AND NON-RESIDENTIAL MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION OF ENERGY FACILITIES 
FOR THE PRODUCTION OF ELECTRIC 
ENERGY, HEAT AND COOLING

CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER ENGINEERING 
STRUCTURES

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

2.2  GGE GROUP

OPERATION OF HEAT-ENERGY 
FACILITIES
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3.   INFORMATION 
ABOUT THE 
GGE GROUP

GGE was established in 2007 and is one of the 
fastest growing energy companies in Central 
and Eastern Europe. We manage the whole 
energy cycle - from the delivery of fuel for the 
production of energies, through the production 
and distribution of energies, operation and the 
maintenance of equipment for the production 
of energy, up to the provision of energy 
solutions. Thanks to the synergy effect which 
we achieve by covering various stages of the 
production and delivery of energies, we can 
provide clients with highly effective, acceptably 
priced, and environmentally-friendly solutions 
for their energy demands.

We increase synergy in our individual business 
areas by exchanging knowledge and know-
how between individual divisions that are 
underpinned by a team of highly qualified 
experts. Therefore, we support the on-going 
professional growth of our employees, by which 
we also increase the innovation potential of our 
company.

GGE is an important dealer of energy 
commodities in Central and Eastern Europe 
through its subsidiaries.

We want to use experience from the 
liberalization process of the energy market in 
the Czech Republic and the Slovak Republic 
as a key competitive advantage also on other 
markets in Europe, where the liberalization 
process is at a lower level.

Thanks to our experience with activities on 
various European markets, we can provide our 
clients with new solutions for their requests. 
Moreover, by connecting experience from 
dealing with energies and experience from their 
own production, for many years we have also 
been able to give clients the most effective and 
economically most beneficial solution. For our 
business partners we provide consultations that 
optimise costs, and will help to take correct 
decisions after an energy audit.

We take care of the environment and are aware 
of our responsibility for its protection. Society’s 
impact on the environment can be lessened by 
everybody. Therefore, our company seeks the 
most effective solution to optimize the use of 
produced energy. We think ecologically, and aim 
to increase the ratio of green energy. So within 
the GGE group we follow the Integrated 
Management System according to ISO.
Since 2015, the strategic investor in GGE has 
been the British investment fund Infracapital, 
which is part of the Prudential global financial-
insurance group. 
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GGE INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING  
COMPANIES:

ELGAS

TEPLO GGE

SOUTHERM

TEPLÁREŇ Považská Bystrica 

SNINA ENERGY 

Trade of electricity and gas;

Production of electric energy and heat by combined 
production; heating of towns and city areas;

Production and supply of heat and hot service water to flats and 
non-residential premises in Dunajská Streda; management of 

residential buildings; 

Production and delivery of heat and electric energy with 
modern technology - steam-gas cycle; provision of support 

services for electric system;

Production and supply of heat, electric energy, technological 
and utility water for the residential, public and business 

sectors;

TENERGO SLOVAKIA 

Construction of energy facilities for the production of 
electric energy, heat and cooling; 

GGE DISTRIBÚCIA

Distribution of electric energy and gas through own 
distribution networks;

GGE INVEST 

Investments in increased efficiency in the area of electricity, 
heat and natural gas for third subjects;

IFM

Administration of flats, administrative and shopping 
premises;

ELGAS ENERGY
Business companies in other CEE countries - Serbian, 

Czech, Polish, Hungarian markets in the area of energy, 
energy engineering and trade.
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Infracapital
Partners II LP

Infracapital
Partners (NT) LP

GGE SLP LP

GGE UK 1
Limited 

GGE UK 2
Limited 

GGE, a. s.

GGE d.o.o. 
Beograd IFM, a. s. Teplo GGE s. r. o. SOUTHERM, s.r.o.

TEPLÁREŇ, 
Považská 

Bystrica s.r.o.
GGE Trade, a. s.TENERGO 

Slovensko, a. s. 
Snina 

Energy, s. r. o. 
GGE

invest, s. r. o.
V.I. Energy 
Group a. s. KGJ Invest, a. s.

ELGAS ENERGY 
TRADING d.o.o. 

Beograd 

ELGAS Energy 
Trading Montenegro
d.o.o. – Podgorica 

IFM – PB, s. r. o. IFM – BA, s. r. o. ELGAS 
Energy, s. r. o. ELGAS Sales, a.s. ELGAS Energy kft. ELGAS Energy 

spółka z.o.o. 

SOUTHERM 
SPRÁVA, s. r. o.

GGE 
distribúcia, a. s. ELGAS, k. s. Energetika 

Sereď, s. r. o.

99%66%

90%10%

1%

50%

95,62%

GGE SP. Z O.O.

IDEA 98 Sp. z o.o. 
Cieplownia 

Siemianowice 
sp. z.o.o.

Termico Sp. z.o.o.

95,64%

99%90% 98%

1% 1%

1%

Services Production 
and distribution

Trade

GROUP STRUCTURE 
GEOGRAPHY DIVISION 
OF THE GGE GROUP: 
May 2017
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4.   BASIC ORGANISATIONAL  
STRUCTURE

Company Executives

Director of finance and 
invoicing department

Director of department of foreign 
sales

Director of department 
of trading and 
the management portfolio

Director of sales support 
department

Director of department 
of trade

Specialist for invoicing ELGAS Energy s.r.o.
Czech republicSpecialist for purchasing 

and balance group for 
natural gas

Specialist for 
contract closing and 
trade policy

Trade manager
Senior / junior

Specialist for customer 
service ELGAS Energy sp.z o.o.

Poland
Specialist for trade and 
additional services

Specialist - analyst
Elgas Retail

Specialist for invoicing 
and claims ELGAS Energy Kft.

Hungary

ELGAS Energy Trading
Ltd Belgrade
Serbia

Salesperson

Specialist for sales support
External salespeople

Specialist for balance group 
for electric power

Specialist for legal affairs

Assistant to the CEO

Marketing

IT services

Management representative 
for the Integrated Management System

Accounting and salaries

Legal services
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Chief Executive Officer
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In 2016, the average number of employees 
was 30. As at the date of the financial 
statements, GGE a. s. had 30 employees. 

In this area, we do not expect significant 
growth or decrease in the number of 
employees. The number of employees is 
stable and changes only reflect natural 
fluctuations. Total costs for wages of 

employees including payments represent 
EUR 2,315,422. 

With the aim of continually increasing 
the competitiveness of our company, we 
strive to educate our employees through 
professional training, workshops and 
seminars. In the case of middle and higher 
management, professional conferences 

are also used. Employees can learn 
English language with teachers directly 
at the workplace twice a week. Pre-paid 
trade magazines significantly contribute 
to increased skills and knowledge. In the 
social area, we provide employees with 
various benefits, we organize sports events 
and teambuildings.

5.   EMPLOYMENT

5.1  GGE A. S. COMPANY
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In 2016 the average number of employees 
in the group was 335. As at the date of 
the financial statements, GGE group had 
335 employees, 35 of which are managers.
In this area, we do not expect significant 
growth or decrease in the number 
of employees. The number of employees is 
stable and only reflect natural fluctuations. 
Total costs for wages of employees 

including payments represents 
EUR 9,921,000.

With the aim of continually increasing 
the competitiveness of our company, 
we strive to educate our employees through 
professional training, workshops and 
seminars. In the case of middle and higher 
management, professional conferences 

are also used. Pre-paid trade magazines 
significantly contribute to increased skills 
and knowledge. In the social area, we 
provide employees with various benefits, 
we organize teambuildings, Christmas 
party.

5.2   GGE GROUP
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GGE group wants to bring its customers, not only in the Central 
and Eastern Europe region, price-acceptable energies produced 
in accordance with on-going sustainability. We are aware of the 
energy sector’s responsibility in relation to social and environmental 
aspects of people‘s lives, and in relation to the competitiveness 
of the economies in which we operate. 

Therefore we seek synergies, for example, by using intelligent 
technologies and solutions in the energy sector. These will 

increasingly enable us to individually approach the majority of our 
customer portfolio. 

We will also continuously build the values on which the GGE group 
has always been based. These mainly include the personal growth 
of employees and, of course, a professional approach to our 
customers, suppliers and communities. 

6.   VISION AND MISSION 
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The distribution of loss for the accounting period 2016 - EUR 4,546,670 
will be decided by the General Meeting. The proposal of the statutory 
body to the General Meeting is as follows:

ITEM  IN EUR 

Profit or loss after taxation 
2016

 

– 4,546,670

Contribution to the reserve 
fund 0

Accumulated losses from 
previous periods

 

– 4,546,670 

Retained earnings 0

Payment of dividends 0

Contribution to the social 
fund 0

7.   SELECTED ECONOMIC INDICATORS  
AND FINANCIAL STATUS OF THE GGE A. S. COMPANY 

7.1  PROPOSAL FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT FOR 2016
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INDICATOR SPEC. UNIT 2016 2015

Revenues EUR 3,015,813 n/a

including sales of services EUR 2,506,007 n/a

Costs EUR 5,909,078 4,779,054

including depreciations of fixed 

assets
EUR 153,149 n/a 

Added value EUR - 162,525 - 4,714,599

Profit / loss of business activity EUR - 2,893,265 - 4,779,054

Profit or loss before taxation EUR - 4,544,290 - 8,539,185

Profit or loss after taxation EUR - 4,546,670 - 8,539,247

Assets - total EUR 192,145,579 94,085,754

including non-current EUR 152,380,507 46,688,210

                 current  EUR 39,428,587 46,883,659

Equity EUR 36,663,249 - 68,312,296 

Registered capital EUR 25,001 25,001

Liabilities EUR 155,482,138 162,339,436

7.2  LIST OF MAIN INDICATORS OF THE COMPANY
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In 2016, the company had a loss in the amount of EUR 4,546,670 
after taxation. 

Taking into account the structure of revenues from business 
activity, with total amount of EUR 3,015,813, it can be stated that 
the largest percentage share were sales of services in the amount 
of EUR 2,506,007. 

Company costs on business activity in 2016 were EUR 5,909,078. 
The highest costs were for services in the amount of EUR 2,606,862 
and staff costs in the amount of EUR 2,315,422. 

7.3  COMPANY FINANCES
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8.   SELECTED ECONOMIC PARAMETERS  
AND FINANCIAL STATUS OF THE GGE GROUP  

INDICATOR SPEC. UNIT (in thousands) 2016 2/6/2015 - 31/12/2015

Revenues EUR 305,691 70,697

including sales of electrical energy EUR 174,580 40,319

Liabilities total EUR 237,178 224,740

Short-term liabilities EUR 80,820 59,930 

including liabilities from commercial 

contact
EUR 54,116 40,619

Long-term liabilities EUR 156,358 164,810

Assets - total EUR 274,647 268,940

including current EUR 76,991 60,363

                 non-current EUR 197,656 208,577

Equity EUR 37,469 44,200

Registered capital EUR 25 25

Loss before taxation EUR - 1,260 - 5,762

Loss per year EUR - 6,776 - 5,885

8.1  LIST OF MAIN INDICATORS OF THE GROUP
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8.2  GROUP FINANCES

In 2016 GGE group reached revenues in the amount 
of EUR 305,691,000. The largest share in GGE group‘s revenues 
were sales of electrical energy, which amounted to a total 
of EUR 174,580,000. A significant part of the revenues were also 
sales of gas in total amount of EUR 99,771,000.

The most significant amounts contributing to the total costs 
of the GGE group were energy consumption in the total amount 
of EUR 245,216,000 and consumed purchases and services in the 
total amount of EUR 17,390,000.

18
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Non-current assets of the company 
represent the amount of EUR 152,380,507. 

Low-value tangible assets represent the 
majority of non-current assets in the 
amount of EUR 151,260,385. An important 
item is tangible fixed assets in the amount 
of EUR 556,265. 

Current assets of the company represent 
the amount of EUR 39,428,587. 

The majority of current assets are short-
term receivables. These represent the 
amount of EUR 32,940,931, short-term 
trade receivables are in the amount 
of EUR 348,970. The remaining part 
of current assets are financial accounts 
of EUR 6,483,248. 

Liabilities of the company in 2016 were 
EUR 155,482,138. 

An important part of liabilities of the 
company were long-term liabilities in 
the amount of EUR 47,211,742, and 
long-term bank loans in the total amount 
of EUR 78,900,697. Short-term liabilities 
of the company are in the amount of 
EUR 23,047,830.

9.   ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

9.1  GGE A. S. COMPANY
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Tangible fixed assets of the GGE Group reached a total 
of EUR 93,634,000 in 2016. The other intangible fixed assets 
of the GGE group reached a total of EUR 63,942,000.

Liabilities of the GGE group amounted to EUR 237,178,000 in 2016.

A significant part of the liabilities of the GGE Group are long-term 
liabilities amounting to EUR 156,358,000, of which loans totalling 
EUR 127,219,000. The short-term liabilities of the GGE Group 
amounted to EUR 80,820,000 of which liabilities from commercial 
contact amounted to a total of EUR 54,116,000.

9.2  GGE GROUP
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Information about activities in the area of the environment 
is included in the part Information about the GGE group.

Labour-legal relations are governed by the valid standards. 
The company provides employees with standard working conditions 
and benefits corresponding to the working position. There are no 
trade union organisations operating in the company.

The company did not develop any activity in the area of research 
and development.

The company does not have an organisational unit abroad.

10.   INFORMATION ABOUT ACTIVITIES IN THE AREA OF 
THE ENVIRONMENT, LABOUR-LEGAL RELATIONS, 
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, AND INFORMATION 
ABOUT THE ORGANISATIONAL UNIT ABROAD

21



GGE, a. s. 
Annual Report for 2016

GGE Group will continue to be responsible for development 
of new investments, which will reflect the strategic direction 
of the GGE Group, thus faced with the challenges that arise 
from market and macroeconomic changes.

11.   RISKS AND INSECURITIES
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After 31 December 2016 the following events occurred 
that require publication, but have no effect on the financial 
statement:
-  On 20 December 2016 GGE Trade, a. s., became the new 

100% shareholder of ELGAS, s.r.o., which since 10 January 
2017 has sold a 1% stake in ELGAS, s.r.o. to company 
GGE a. s.

-  Since 1 March 2017, ELGAS, s.r.o. has changed its business 
name to ELGAS, k.s. and since that date was entered into the 

Commercial Register of the District Court Trenčín section 
Sr, insert no. 10109/R. At the same time, GGE Trade, a. s. 
has become a limited partner and GGE a. s. became general 
partner to ELGAS, k.s.

-  Since 1 March 2017, the capital of ELGAS, k.s. has been 
reduced to EUR 359,839 and is fully paid to that date.

The date of the Financial Statements is May 2017.

11.   EVENTS THAT TOOK PLACE AFTER THE DATE OF THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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